technology, and communication.  

Hence, Nnamani and Oyibe (2016) investigated the effects of individualised instructional 
methods on social studies students. The design of the study was quasi-experimental research design 

while the population of the study comprised two thousand seven hundred and ninety-three (2,793) 
junior secondary school two (JSS II) students drawn from public secondary schools. The findings of 
the study revealed that the mean achievement scores of secondary school students taught Social 
Studies using individualised instructional methods were higher than the mean achievement scores

[...]

Ajaja and Mezieobi (2018) investigated the effect of cooperative learning strategies on students’ 
achievement in Social Studies. This study aimed to examine the effect of cooperative learning 
strategies on students’ achievement in Social Studies.  The study considered a total of one hundred 
and twenty-two (122) selected from two secondary schools. The results of the study showed that 
students performed highly using cooperative learning instructional strategies, irrespective of their 

ability level. The results also indicated that both male and female students benefitted equally from